
City of Marysville, St. Clair County, Michigan 

RESOLUTION 
 

Utility Rate Schedule 2021-22 

 
Minutes of a Regular Meeting of the City Council of the City of Marysville, County of St. Clair, State of 

Michigan, held on the 24th day of May 2021, in the Council Chambers at 7:30 PM, local time. 

 

PRESENT:  Mayor Pyden, Mayor Pro-Tem Hayman, Council Members Badley, Barber, Shirkey, Wessel        

                     and Winston                

ABSENT:  None 

 

The following preamble and resolution were offered by Mayor Pro-Tem Hayman and supported by Council 

Member Shirkey. 
 

     WHEREAS, IT IS NECESSARY to approve the Water & Sewer Rate Schedule in order to provide 

adequate revenues for the Marysville Water Filtration and Wastewater Systems, these rates shall be in effect 

for metered and flat rate customers of the City of Marysville on July 1, 2021, and 

 

 WHEREAS, a 30% discount on water and sewer usage is offered to Senior Citizens 65 years of age and 

older, who own and occupy the residence, meet all the requirements and have a household income of $25,000 

or less, and 
 

Water Rates 
 

Residential User (single family, duplex, condominium) rate will be $193.21/six months/unit.  For any building 

or structure, or a complex of buildings and structures, such as but not limited to apartments and mobile homes, 

wherein there is contained more than one single family residential dwelling unit, there shall be a quarterly 

charge for such water service on the number of dwelling units times $96.60. 
 

A demand and water charge based on meter size shall be charged, on a quarterly basis, in accordance with 

the Schedule of Minimum Bill as follows:  

Meter Size  Allowance Gallons Water Charge Demand Charge   Min. Qtrly. Bill 

5/8" 17,000 $53.55 $40.54  $94.09 

3/4" 17,000 $53.55 $40.54  $94.09 

1" 35,000 $110.25  $101.37  $211.62 

1.5" 102,000 $321.30 $202.72  $524.02 

2" 246,000 $774.90  $324.36  $1,099.26 

3" 450,000 $1,378.13 $608.19  $1,986.32 

4" 870,000 $2,480.63  $1,013.65  $3,494.28 

6" 1,620,000  $4,449.38 $2,027.29  $6,476.67 

8" 2,880,000 $7,426.88  $3,243.68  $10,670.56 

10" 4,320,000 $10,666.88  $4,662.78  $15,329.66 
 

Quarterly Metered Rates exceeding allowance: 

Quantity (gallons)   Dollar per thousand gallons 

Up to 375,000   $3.15     

Next 1,625,000   $2.63     

Over 2,000,000   $2.25    



The minimum water charge, outside the city, for residential users shall be $193.21 per quarter with metered 

usage of less than the 17,000-gallon minimum allowance.  If 17,000-gallons is exceeded in any quarter the 

above metered rates and demand charges will apply at double their values.  Charges for all other users outside 

the city shall be double the above meter rates and demand charges. 
 

The following penalty factor shall be applied to all water-sewer contracts where a certain maximum amount 

of water usage is not to be exceeded:                           

           Excess Flow       Family Factor 

           A) Average Day        1.50 

           B) Maximum Day       1.75 

           C) Maximum Hour       2.00 
 

Sewer Rates 
 

     Unmetered rate:             Metered rate: 

                   Quarterly Sewer Demand Charge 

 Residential (6 months/unit)         $228.08    Meter Size   Rate 

 Multi-unit residential (quarterly)    $114.04     5/8”     $57.59 

                    3/4”    $57.59 

                      1”         $143.99 

                     1.5”    $287.99 

                       2”     $460.79 

                       3”     $863.98 

                        4”     $1,439.98 

                       6”     $2,879.94 

                       8”     $4,607.91 

                    10”    $6,623.87 
 

                    Sewer Commodity Charge  $3.33 
                    (Per 1,000 gallons of water consumed)  
 

Wastewater exceeding the following strengths shall pay the following extra strength surcharges: 

 Biochemical oxygen demand exceeding 275 MG/L:    $0.49 per pound 

 Suspended solids exceeding 350 MG/L:                     $0.39 per pound 

 Phosphorus exceeding 12MG/L:                          $4.77 per pound 

 

 
 

YES: Mayor Pyden, Mayor Pro-Tem Hayman, Council Members Badley, Barber, Shirkey, Wessel 
                       and Winston 

NO:   None 

ABSENT: None 

 
                  

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED MAY 24, 2021. 

 
    ____________________________ 

                                  Rene’ Stoia, City Clerk 
 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the City of Marysville City Council, St. 

Clair County, State of Michigan, at a regular meeting held on May 24, 2021, and that said meeting was conducted and public notice 

of said meeting was given pursuant to and in full compliance with the Open Meetings Act, being Act 267, Public Acts of Michigan, 

1976, and that the minutes of said meeting were kept and will be or have been made available as required by said act.  

 

  

                                                                                                                                   ________________________________  

                                                                                                                                            Rene’ Stoia, City Clerk                                                                                         


